In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency . H
At 198 winding up

<L

[}

w

w

=

g *A76IHYO1*

s AL 23/05/2018 #313

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

lolesfolaf7fof7

Company number

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ﬁ\sons Solicitors Limited

bold black capitals.

g

u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) l??;areth

Surname [-Howarth
Liquidator's address
Building name/number |_|T-“Iint Glass Works
Street |E4 Jersey Street

°

Post town | Ancoats Urban Village
County/Region l—Manchester
s (w4 | 63w [
Country i
u Ligquidator's name @
Full forename(s) ' Julian © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname l Pitis another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number iTI'“oronto Square

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street r

another liquidator.

-

Post town ﬁoronto St

County/Region IT_eeds

Postcode l:L‘_ !? ’1_ F [7 ﬂ‘_' U ’*"
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
from date !dz F4' [6_%_ EITO-WW
ot 25 b 2o ls

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinature

XUt
Signature date l? ETQ* IE— l? "]2- ’F 'T FB-

04417 Version 1.0




Asons Solicitors Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 24/03/2017 From 24/03/2017
of Affairs To 23/03/2018 To 23/03/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Costs Receivable 3,666.66 3,666.66
148,722.20 Cash at Bank 101,204.64 101,204.64
Bank Interest Gross 5.20 520
104,876.50 104,876.50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 885.00 885.00
Office Holders Fees 45,000.00 45,000.00
Office Holders Expenses 176.67 176.67
Land Registry Search 39.00 39.00
Pension Brief Report 250.00 250.00
Legal Fees (1) 45,141.2C 45,141.20
Stationery & Postage 82.15 82.15
L egal Disbursements 723.72 723.72
Statutory Advertising 212.49 21249
IT Support Disbursements 162.66 162.66
IT Support 1,005.52 1,005.52
Meeting Room Hire 329.00 329.00
(94,007 .41) (94,007.41)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{(400,945.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,800,000.00) Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
(20,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
Uncertain Bolton County Council NiL NiL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL N
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(3,072,223.80) 10,869.09 10,869.09
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 18,637.97
Bank 1 Current 10,758.64
Vat Payable (733.34)
Vat Control Account {17,794.18)
10,869.09

Ay

L Gareth Howarth

Joint Liguidator

22 May 2018 10:40



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Content

Executive Summary
Administration and Planning
SRA Intervention

Realisation of Assets
Enquires and Investigations
Creditors

Fees and Expenses
Creditors’ Rights

EC Regulations

Conclusion

Appendices

Appendix I - Statutory Information

Appendix II -~ Receipts and Payments account for the period 24 March 2017 to 23 March
2018

Appendix Il - Detailed list of work undertaken in the period

Appendix IV - Time cost information for period 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018 &
comparison with estimate

Appendix V - Expenses summary for period 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018 &
comparison with estimate

Appendix VI[ - A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’, Path Business Recovery Limited and Begbies
Traynor LLP’s charge-out rates and disbursement policy



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Assets
Estimated to
realise per Anticipated Total
Statement of | Realisations | future anticipated
Asset Affairs to date realisations | realisations
Costs Receivable Nil 3,666.66 Uncertain Uncertain
Cash at Bank 148,722.20 101,204.64 41,198.71 142,403.35
Bank Interest Gross Nil 5.20 Uncertain Uncertain
Antecedent Recoveries Nil Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Expenses
Anticipated
Expense further Total
incurred to | expense to | anticipated
Expense date closure expense
Joint Liquidator’s fees 45,000.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Joint Liquidator’s Time Costs | 123,157.50 Uncertain Uncertain
Solicitor’s fees 45,141.20 Uncertain Uncertain
Solicitor’s Time Costs 89,148.00 Uncertain Uncertain
All other expenses 3,381.90 Uncertain Uncertain
Dividend prospects
Distribution / dividend | Anticipated distribution /
paid to date dividend, based upon the
above
Creditor class
Secured creditor n/a n/a
Preferential creditors n/a n/a
Unsecured creditors Nil Uncertain

Summary of key issues outstanding

* Potential claims against Directors;
* Recovery of costs on ongoing and concluded files,

Closure

Due to the uncertainty as to the level of work required to address the outstanding issues
summarised above, it is difficult to estimate the timing of any dividend to unsecured creditors or
the closure of the liquidation.

An estimated outcome statement has not been provided, due to the uncertain nature of potential
recoveries and future costs.



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLIGITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix L.

The Joint Liquidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for
the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration
of the case, which ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list
of these tasks may be found in Appendix III.

Reporting

The Joint Liquidators have met their statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as
listed below. In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care
has been taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided as
much useful detail of the strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated as possible.

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:

* Thereport presented to the $98 meeting of creditors;

* This progress report;

* Reports to the creditors committee in relation to key developments.
* Areportto HM Revenue & Customs in relation to key developments.

Other administration tasks

During the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

* C(Casereviews
* Document maintenance/file review/checklist
* Bank account administration
¢ Planning / Review
* Books and records / storage
* Dialogue between the joint appointees to ensure the efficient progression of the
liquidation
SRA INTERVENTION

Shortly after my appointment I received confirmation the Solicitors’ Regulation Authority ('SRA’)
intervened in the Company, cn 30 March 2017. As detailed in the Director’s section 98 report to
creditors, the business and asset were sold to Coops Law on 23 March 2017. [ subsequently
received notification that the SRA intervened in Coops Law on 23 June 2017,

Stephensons Solicitors are the acting intervention agents on both respective companies.
REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however, more details
about the work undertaken may be found at Appendix III. The Joint Liquidators formulated and

worked through a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs. The
financial benefit of those efforts is described further below.



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Sale of Business

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13, details of the Company’s transactions with
connected parties during the two years prior to the Joint Ligquidators appointment are provided
below:

A sale of the business and assets of the Company was made to Coops Law Limited in the sum of
£229,534.57, the Sale and Purchase agreement completed on 23 March 2017. Details of the assets
sold and consideration paid are as follows;

Asset Apportionment of Consideration
The Business Intellectual Property £1.00

The benefit (subject to the burden) of the Contracts £125,000.00

The Fixtures and Fittings £30,000.00

The Goodwill £1.00

The Records £1.00

The Trade Debts £74,531.57

Total £229,534.57

From this surn the cost of the professional indemnity run over cover totalled £99,400.00.

Payment was due on completion of the sale, with the balance of cash at bank following the
paymernt of the run off cover to form an asset of the liquidation.

I can also confirm that this is considered an associated party transaction, as one director of the
purchasing company is the brother of the Director.

No formal valuation was undertaken of the goodwill, work in progress and book debts and limited
marketing of the business was conducted.

The Joint Liquidators have reviewed these transactions and are investigating concerns raised by
creditors that the transaction did not take place at arm’s length and for full value. The accounts
for period ending 30 November 2016 showed work in book debts to have a value of
£3,000,000.00. Furthermore, in the month prior to sale the work in progress totalled circa
£11,000,000.00.

SRA Intervention - Coops Law

On the 23rd of June 2017 the SRA carried out an intervention into Coops Law Ltd. This has
resulted in further delays in legal file progression which has reduced the value expected to be
realised for the ongoing Work in Progress.

Costs Receivable

The sum of £3,666.66 has been received from AXA Insurance on 30 November 2017, in respect of
costs receivable.

We remain in discussions with a number of parties with a view to recovering further costs due
payable to the Company on settled cases, with funds being withheld by insurers. Outside of the
period of this report, but prior to its circulation, an additional £5,370.00 was received, details of
which will be provided in our next progress report.



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLIGITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Cash at Bank

Upon appointment it was estimated that the sum of £148,722.20 was held in the Company’s bank
account. Immediately upon appointment, the liquidator wrote to the bank requesting the transfer
of funds. However, on 30 March 2018 the Solicitors Regulation Authority (‘SRA’) took the decision
to intervene into the practice of the Company, following which they contacted the bank and
requested that the office account and client accounts be frozen, with the funds to be transferred
to the SRA.

The SRA have confirmed that as at 21 May 2017 they had identified the following monies
belonging to or under the control of the Company:

Client account £286,939.35
Office account £147,821.30

The SRA claimed that their Intervention Costs should be paid out of those monies held in the office
account. They further claimed that they should be paid in priority to all other claims within the
liquidation estate. This includes being paid in priority to those claims of the costs and expenses
of the liquidation and of general unsecured creditors.

The SRA believed that their statutory charge under the Solicitors Act 1974 takes priority to all the
costs and expenses of the liquidation and those priorities as set out in The Insolvency Act
1986. The Joint Liquidator’s, on the other hand, consider that there is no legal basis upon which
the SRA statutory charge can take priority to the costs and expenses of the liquidation particularly
in circumstances where the intervention, and thereby the statutory charge, took place after the
Company entered liquidation and so after the provisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 became
effective.

Following negotiations, a settlement agreement was negotiated with the SRA, signed by the Joint
Liquidators on 27 July 2017 and the SRA on 4 August 2017. For legal reasons we are unable to
disclose any further information relating to the background of this settlement, it is potentially the
subject of legal proceedings as the SRA have not complied with the terms of the agreement as
explained below.

The settlement was negotiated on the basis that the SRA would retain £100,000 against
Intervention Costs and release the balance to the Joint Liquidators. This would have released
£216,982.08 into the liquidation estate. The balance of the funds to have been retained by the
SRA amounted to a figure less than the SRA’s lowest estimate of costs as it was a flat figure
inclusive of VAT and disbursements. The SRA’s estimate of Intervention Costs was £100,000 -
£150,000 plus VAT and disbursements and as at 25 August 2017 the Intervention Costs stood at
£92,102.92. If Intervention Costs exceed £100,000 then the SRA would prove in the liquidation
as an unsecured creditor for the balance. The SRA further confirmed that it would not lay any
direct claim to further monies recovered into the estate and that any shortfall in the client account
would be paid out of the compensation scheme and rank as a subrogated unsecured creditor.

Subsequently, on 1 September 2017 the SRA advised that the recovered practice costs appeared
to include sums held for clients and third parties and not just profit costs due to the Company.
Therefore, unless and until each file was considered individually, which would take significant
time and incur substantial costs, there was no way of identifying the exact figure for recovered
practice costs due to the Company.

Having considered the position and in the interests of the Liquidation estate generally, the
Liquidators agreed a pragmatic solution with the SRA that the practice money can be dealt with



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

in two tranches and on a pro rata basis. Of the office account balance of £147,821.30, the SRA
retained one third and two thirds was paid to the Joint Liquidators. The sum of £101,204.64 was
subsequently received on 22 September 2017.

In respect of the practice costs monies, following adjudication on a file-by-file basis, the Joint
Liquidators proposed that these monies also be split on the same pro-rata basis, up to the
previously agreed cap of Intervention Costs of £100,000, as referred to in the original agreement.
On 9 May 2018 the SRA provided the Joint Liquidators with a report in regard to the split of
practice cost monies and advised the following;

Asons £142,386.05 (of which £101,187.34 has already been paid)
SRA £65,621.11 (of which £21,974.70 is being used to offset the shortfall)
Coops £32,876.89

It should be noted that the originally agreement with the SRA was agreed on the basis that
£216,982.08 would be released into the estate in or around August 2017. It has taken the SRA
until May 2018 to confirm that they propose to release a significantly lower amount into the
estate. The Liquidators are taking legal advice on the SRA report produced on 9 May 2018 and
will take steps accordingly in line with legal advice.

Employee Benefit Trust Tax Avoidance Scheme

In the accounting period ended 31 May 2014, the Company entered into a tax avoidance scheme
administered by Qubic Tax, commonly referred to as a “gold bullion scheme”, following the setting
up of The Asons Solicitors Limited Employee Trust 2014. Prior to the liquidation, HMRC had
raised enquiries into the Company’s tax returns and wrote to advise that it disputed the validity
of the scheme. It has since transpired that the Company may have historicaily also been involved
in other tax avoidance/tax planning schemes. Owing to duties of confidentiality, the Joint
Liquidators are discussing this matter separately with HMRC,

Qubic Tax has provided two bundles of copy documentation in relation to the gold bullion scheme,
which centred around the apparent purchase of gold bullion to the value of £2,000,000 through
a convoluted chain of transactions. The information and documentation received from Qubic will
be considered alongside any further information that HMRC is able to separately provide to the
Joint Liquidators.

The financial impact of the scheme being invalidated remains under review in the context of the
specific circumstances of the Company’s involvement in the scheme.

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the Company’s
affairs in the period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations
from the directors by means of a questionnaire; making enquiries of the Company’s accountants;
reviewing information received from creditors; and colilecting and examining the Company’s
bank statements, accounts and other records.

The directors provided the books and records, however they failed to return complete
questionnaires.

This initial assessment revealed matters that the Joint Liquidators considered merited further
investigation. Due to the confidential nature of our enquiries, I am unable to disclose full contents
as to do so may prejudice our ongoing investigations.



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS L.IMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

The insolvency Service are now conducting their own enquiries, with a view to disqualification
action, in accordance with CDDA 1986.

Although this work has not at present generated any financial benefit to creditors, it was

necessary to meet the statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and
investigations into potential rights of actions to enhance realisations.

Payments

Pension Scheme

20-20 Trustees Limited ("TTTL") were instructed as the Director advised that the Company was
party to a pension scheme. After reviewing the scheme, TTTL advised that the Joint Liquidators
have no responsibility in relation to the scheme, as it is held in the member’'s names and the
monies are invested on an individual member basis. Therefore, the Scheme will have no further
bearing on the liquidation. The sum of £250.00 has been paid to TTTL for preparing their report.
IT Support

In order to access the Company’s records, a software license, Proclaim, from Eclipse Legal
Systems was purchased. The sum of £1,162.78 has been paid to Eclipse Legal Systems with a
further sum of £162.66 paid in respect of IT disbursements involved in accessing the software.
CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the
Joint Liquidators have had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix [V. The
following sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors

The Company had granted the following security:

Type of charge Date created Beneficiary
l.egal Mortgage 2 December 2009 HSBC Bank Plc
Debenture 11 August 2009 HSBC Bank Plc

Although the Company has granted a floating charge to HSBC Banks Plc, which was registered on
22 December 2009, [ have been advised that this charge has now been satisfied on 22 February
2017.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors of the Company as all employees were transferred to Coops
Law following the sale of the business and assets under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection
of Employment) Regulations 2006.

Unsecured creditors

Upon appointment we were contacted by a number of creditors and/or their representatives who
submitted claims far in excess of the figures provided in the Director’s Statement of Affairs. A



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

significant amount of additional work was undertaken in reviewing these claims for voting
purposes, with the assistance of our solicitors.

HM Revenue & Customs were listed in the Statement of Affairs as a creditor in the sum of
£20,000.00. | have subsequently received a claim from HMRC totalling £1,415,296.60.

The trade and expense creditors as per the statement of affairs totalled £3,220,945. To date ] have
received claims totalling £24,982,551.26. Please be advised that proofs of debt are still being
received and therefore the total value of admissible unsecured claims is has yet to be determined.
No claims have been agreed to date for dividend purposes.

Dividend prospects

Dividend prospects are presently uncertain and are subject to the outcome of our ongoing
investigations.

Although the Company has granted a floating charge to HSBC Bank Plc, which was registered on
22 December 2009, 1 have been advised that this charge was satisfied on 22 February 2017.
Consequently, there will be no prescribed part.

FEES AND EXPENSES

At the first creditors committee meeting held on 24 May 2017 the following resolutions were
passed;

i) the Liquidators be authorised to draw their remuneration on a time costs basis at the charge-
our rates advised to the Committee (from time to time) and that the time costs incurred by the
Liquidators’ to date are approved as detailed below.

ii) the remuneration of Path Business Recovery Limited (“PBR") be based on a time costs basis,
details of which were included in the report presented at the meeting and it was recorded that
PBR have incurred £26,719 of time costs for the period 24 March 2017 to 24 May 2017.

ii) the time costs of PBR presented to the meeting are approved but PBR are only authorised to
draw £25,000 plus VAT on account of such costs incurred to date at this stage.

iii) the remuneration of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP (“"BT") be based on a time costs basis,
details of which were included in the report presented at the meeting and it was recorded that
BT have incurred £17,242.50 of time costs for the period 13 April 2017 to 24 May 2017.

iv) the time costs of BT presented to the meeting are approved but BT are only authorised to draw
£15,000 plus VAT on account of costs incurred to date at this stage.

v) the remuneration of Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP (“SPB”) as an expense of the liquidation be
approved on a time costs basis, details of which were included in the report presented at the
meeting and it was recorded that SPB have incurred £61,720.50 of time costs for the period 30
March 2017 to 19 May 2017.

vi) the time costs of SPB presented to the meeting are approved as an expense of the liquidation
and the charge out rates of SPB’s are approved but the Liquidators are only authorised to pay
£25,000 plus VAT and disbursements to SPB on account of SPB’s costs incurred to date at this
stage.



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLIGITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

vi) the Liguidator’s be authorised to draw “Category 2” disbursements to be fixed as set out in
accordance with PBER’s and BT's standard tariff.

On 27 June 2017 a memorandum of understanding regarding future costs was sent to the
committee for approval. The committee subsequently confirmed they were in agreement to the
contents of this email and the Joint Liquidator’s fees were approved on a time costs basis, subject
to a number of conditions. This fee proposal was approved by the committee.

A meeting of the committee was held on 14 September 2017 and a report detailing the time costs
incurred to date was forwarded prior to this meeting. On 27 September 2017 a further email was
sent to the committee members, requesting approval of the total outstanding WIP for the period
to 8 September 2017 which was as follows:

. Path Business Recovery Limited - £17,072.50
. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP - £9,584.00
. Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP - £76,464.00

The time costs incurred by PBR for the period 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018, being the review
period, total £54,706.50, representing 277.45 hours at an average hourly rate of £197.18.

The time costs incurred by BT for the period 13 April 2017 to 23 March 2018, being the review
period, total £65,459.50, representing 237.30 hours at an average hourly rate of £275.85.

Disbursements

The Category 1 disbursements that have been incurred and paid in the review period are as
follows;

Category 1 Disbursements

Stationery & Postage - £82.15
Pension Brief Report - £250.00
Land Registry Search - £39.00
Statutory Advertising - £212.49
Specific Bond - £885.00
IT Support - £1,162.78
IT Support Disbursements - £162.66
Stationery & Postage - £82.15
Meeting Room Hire - £329.00
Total - £3,205.23

The category 2 disbursements that have been incurred and paid in the review period are as
follows;

Category 2 Disbursements

Photocopying - £131.67
Travel - £45.00
Total - £176.67

I can confirm that the committee have approved the resolutions in respect of fees and
disbursements.

10



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Information about this insclvency process may be found on the R3 website at
hetp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

Other professional costs
Solicitors

Squire Patton Boggs LLP have been instructed as legal advisors. Their costs have been agreed on
the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and VAT. The time costs
incurred by Squire Patton Boggs for the period 30 March 2017 to 23 March 2018, being the whole
period of the liquidation, total £89,148.00. The sum of £45,141.20 has been paid in this regard
against these costs, leaving an outstanding balance of £44,006.80.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with
the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at Appendix VIL

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Joint Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Joint Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a
similar application to court within the same time limit.

EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)
The Company’s centre of main interest was in 40 Churchgate, Bolton, BL1 1HL and therefore it is
considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as
defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the following outstanding matters
that are preventing this case from being closed:

e Potential claims against Directors;
* Recovery of costs on ongoing files.

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

G
Signed

Gareth Howarth
Joint Liquidator

22 May 2018

11



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix I

Statutory Information
Company Name
Company Number

Registered Office

Former Registered Office
Officeholders

Officeholders address

Date of appointment

Asons Solicitors Limited
06904707

Path Business Recovery Limited, Flint Glass Works, 64
Jersey Street, Ancoats Urban Village, Manchester

40 Churchgate, Bolton, BL1 1HL
Gareth Howarth and Julian Pitts

Path Business Recovery Limited, Flint Glass Works, 64
Jersey Street, Ancoats Urban Village, Manchester, M4 6JW

Begbies Traynor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds,
LS1 2H]).

24 March 2017

12



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLIGITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix II

Receipts and Payments account for the period 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018

13



Asons Solicitors Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page t of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 24/03/2017 From 24/03/2017
of Affairs To 23/03/2018 To 23/03/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Costs Receivable 3,666.66 3,666.66
148,722 20 Cash at Bank 101,204.64 101,204.64
Bank Interest Gross 5.20 5.20
104,876.50 104,876.50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 885.00 885.00
Office Holders Fees 45,000.00 45,000.00
Office Holders Expenses 176.67 176.67
Land Registry Search 39.00 39.00
Pension Brief Report 250.00 250.00
Legal Fees (1) 45,141.20 45,141.20
Stationery & Postage 82.15 82.15
Legal Disbursements 723.72 723.72
Statutory Advertising 212.49 212.49
IT Support Disbursements 162.66 162.66
IT Support 1,005.52 1,005.52
Meeting Room Hire 329.00 329.00
(94,007.41) (94,007 .41)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(400,945.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,800,000.00) Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
(20,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
Uncertain Bolton County Council NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(3,072,223.80) 10,869.09 10,869.09
REFPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 18,637.97
Bank 1 Current 10,758.64
Vat Payable (733.34)
Vat Control Account (17,794.18)
10,869.09

COH- L

U Gareth Howarth

Joint Liquidator

22 May 2018 10:40



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix III

Detailed list of work undertaken for Asons Solicitors Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation for the review period 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liquidator’s.

General Deseription | Includes -

Statutory and
Statuto:}r}adverﬁsing Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including annual receipts and payments accounts
o BRI Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

] Bonding the case for the value of the assets

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers

Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case

Dealing with records in storage

Sending job files to storage

{dentifying whether there is a pension scheme

Submitting the relevant notices if a pension scheme is identified

Instructing and liaising with agents regarding any requirement to wind up the pension scheme
Circulating initial report to creditors upon appointment

Preparing annual progress report, investigation, meeting and general reports to creditors
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Preparation of meeting notices, proxies/voting forms and advertisements

notice of meeting to all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to decide on resolutions

Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of postage, attendance register, list of creditors,
reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeting,

Holding adjourned meeting of creditors

Responding to queries and questions fellowing meeting

Issuing notice of result of meeting.

Collection and making an inventory of company books and records

Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings, making further enquiries of third
parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding certain transactions
Liaising with the committee /creditors or major creditors about further action to be taken
Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required

| Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

| Strategy meeting regarding litigation

Seeking funding from creditors/third parties

Liaise with HM Revenue & Customs regarding Employee Benefit Trust

Reviewing terms of solicitors’ fee agreements

Preparing brief to solicitors/Counsel

Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions

Dealing with ATE insurers

Attending to negotiaticns

Attending to settlement matters

14




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Liaising with bank, Solicitors Regulation Authority and solicitors regarding cash at bank, sale proceeds,
office and client account funds

Liaising with insurers, solicitors and third parties regarding ongoing claims
Collecting supporting documentation

Correspondence with insurers/solicitors

Reviewing and assessing ledgers

Agreeing collection agreements

Dealing with disputes, including communicating with directors/former staff
Pursuing credit insurance claims

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance requirements
Reviewing insurance policies

Correspondence with previous brokers

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via facsimile, email and post
Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPQ

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Draft report to HM Revenue & Customs

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend

Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a dividend

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD

Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’ claims and other complex claims
Holding an initial meeting of the Committee

Reporting to committee members

Seeking the committee’s approval on case strategy

Calling and holding meetings of the committee as required and the circumstances of the case dictate

16




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLIGITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
Appendix IV

Time costs summary for review period 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018 & comparisen with
original estimate

16



10 W0'sE 3 NP Ol UMEID 999 (610
SE'SIT [ G00Lb 00’0 W5 oo [ PP GEZ OO°S¥E 00'S6C -3 met Apnoy eBeaeay
06'esr'sy 00'L) 0'LIET U5 LIEY 00'C00° 0 s 05'Z8L'LL iwpeaB yos Aq J302 swiyy IRj0L

[5x4 o (1.3 (X1 L4173 1] SEr

epuif yeja &q wnoy woy

uonebay

000 el
000 B0
00 OLE O00°EQS'E Bl il sbunsep|

00 G6E

00'056'€

0ok

QDU SITRPRIT

S 16T

05 Ep6'¥

SII0

|9ARY puE SUYSUB)

“uojjebiul ‘xe) *sbulsow)
“R40)|paud Jo suojs[rap Bu)yees|
SEPN UL 4 THUM S20UEW 04O

suofinienp|

pue LIo:
*[#oaAoydwe Bu)pn(aull swers|
AHPRIA (2 Yy Buyeag

painoeg

Buipeiy,

Simase Aued papysap1) jo wopuiay |

05'9E2'y

0

&

or

FHES |IEER PUR SSaUENg Apadely

00551

Sripee

D0GEL"L

st

9

o'l

L3

uogaa)es 1gag

R1BSER Ja UD|IRE|HIY

2y

SucHeBNSaAU PuE a0

sNeye 19 uswsies pue Bupods) ome)g

amsa|y a5es)

00 #¥

BUIRUGE pue Buibed

T s

wsunupadty

suoyeBseAy||

LELELTL
199 pue 33|NY 0¥ A3ueAoaUN
3 uys sousydwio))

Q0BT

(243

LONERSILILIDY

00°7ZR

J¥807 hukg

LN

Lodtng

Uty sup

Py Utaipy g

LOZ/AEY/EZ L LL0Z/PQ/EL WOI 4 SISAlRUY $1S0D) SWIL | TAD 661808 - Uaiepinb Alejuniop sioypalg - pe)

Abup) js3y

Bupy

Bup g

iapeaig

Buuueyd ase)|

fujuumd pus|
UMIRAAULIPY 587 (RISUSY

BPRID LIS

17 SI0K0NOS SUOsY BdIS




8£:51 8102 AW 60

B1-€0-G4 UCISIBA

2 1o | abeg

00"000'08 pawne|) e84 jejo)
8L'L61 05'902°v5 StLLT 0L'E 0g'8 S1'S0L LUINE: ] SINOH |B10L
ve'i6L 05°L0p'S sTLL 000 ST°L o'y 009 S19SEY JO UOHBSI|BIY
56l 05°L0¥'E Gl D00 Se'l 0% Qo9 S|9SSE JO UONESIESY | QDL
L9E0T 0070289 AWLe 000 [+ 14 o] el suoyebseau)
00092 00vrl' L o'y ({1 X4] g0 00a ok SuoldesUR JuSpadaluy | E02
19922 009LF ol'e ac'o 000 o't oLl suedal yaao © 202
¥8 161 00'00L'Y 05'¥e 000 MeL 00's 054 suopetnsaay] : 002
61 481 00'E89'ST 0T LE} og'e £Z'€S SL'bs 06'92 S101pRID
1916} 05'0rv'e S0'+F 000 G421 00°€2 oeg Bueday saliwwog @ #05
ce'ghl 00245} ogg 000 052 o0y 04} sjaud ‘dusa “our swre|3 : 20§

~ Gp'g9L 05'¥E9'S S¥EE 000 cZ64 0S°El 040 uonBJuUNWWaY © L0S
8. +61 00'LEQ'0L 051§ o2 SL8l SZ'rl o029l SKNpaLY | 00S
56152 0S'ers’L 599 080 sL0 000 1% ] siofew aypeds ecel
£Lg1e 00°89¢ 0ee 48’0 000 000 ot Buniueg : +09
s0'Lge 09612 860 200 520 000 0L0 sBunng - €09
Q0092 00°08. 00e 000 000 0¢a 00'c sBunsog : 109
007061 00'6L 080 000 0S50 [1[4X1] 000 Buuayses : 009
10°802 0SESLLL GE's8 000 Sorl o0’ 0108 Bujuuerd % uopensiuppy
00092 009LF 09'1 11 31] 200 000 09°t Buuohuow 9S8 : L04
9LBLL 05'g6¥ g8'e [1[121] Gg'e 000 090 Suwimay xe) pue 1A © 901
£LBYZ 006K L e 000 000 00' 4 00§ Guipoda) Aoiniels : GoL
[N ¥l 00'96E os'L 000 000 00t 080 SpI0dal 0 FIUBUSINEN : pOL
09'¢02 00'956'F1L QLesL 000 0021 00'6E 01'ge Suluueld g UCHENSIIILPY © 0L
{3) eley Hels woddng S|BUOIEE8)0.d
Aunoy afinsary (3) 1807 Syl SINOH |B10L B SJUBIS|SSY 10JUag JaYID 1afisuey laujed uoqSLN NIO0M JO LOJBIYISELD

sapon) 128l01d Juswiuloddy 1504 |1y
8102/€0/£2 01 L102/E0/ e ‘Wol]
PSuLWIT SICHD0S SUOSY - POV

Aewuwns 1509 @ awl] 6dIS pajielaq - Aug awi)



BE:G1 8102 AeN B0 B1-£0-G} UOISIBA Z o gafed
L9°1E1 (LT
VI8 spue sibog uoled annbg - pmre #iA - Buneow salwwos sludwasingsig 2 Acbaje) L102/50/k2
05'F6 Buitdosojoyd weswiuoddy 1504 :suswasingsig g AioGaen L102/%0/ e
unowy asoding pue edAl ale(] uojoesuel]

'}5818)4) UB 81| 31E[00558 AUB JO ULIY S|y 10 JIBP|OY BIYJO AU} YIIym i ALIed O} S0 WY SIBPICY GO140 ay) O] aiqeAed 1o pred SJUROWE JaY)

B1L0E/E0/ET 01 [ 10E/E0/FT 'WOol4
sapon 199lo1g uawiuioddy 1504 |1V
PSHWIT SIOUDIDSG SUOSY - HOY

sjuawasingsiqg ¢ A1obaen
Arewwng 1s09) B awi] 6dIS - Anug awig



Asons Salicitors Limited

SIP 9 - Estimated Time & Cost Summary

Time Summary

Hours

Classification Of Work Function Partner Manager ?::?;sile;::]rs ?j:;?:;:;} Total Hours  |Time Cost [£) ::z"’é; Hourly

Administration & Planning 10.00 2000 0.00 22.00 5200 10,820.00 208.08
Investigations 14.00 22.00 0.00 24.00 60.00 12,930.00 215.50
Realisation Of Assets 4.00 8.00 0.00 8.00 20.00 4,240.00 212.00
Trading 0.00 .00, .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 12.00 18.00 0.00 24.00 54.00 11,250.00 208.33
Total Hours 40,00 68,00 0.00 78.00 186.00 29,240.00 210,97




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix V

Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate for Asons Solicitors

Limited Limited

Below are details of the Joint Liquidator's expenses for the review period 24 March 2017 to 24

March 2018
Original Actual expenses | po_ ooy any excéss (if the expenses are
expenses | imcurredinthe | 0 o pave eiceeded the original
gstimate Review Period - ; s :
i estimate)
£ £
Significant additional work in respect of
20,000.00 89,148.00 litigation, initial meetings of creditors, reviewing
claims, seeking funding, negotiating with SRA.
3,000.00 Nil n/a
212.50 21249 n/a
Additional circutars due te adjourned meeting of
22.50 82,15 creditors, significant increase in creditor claims
received.
25.00 Nil n/a
780.00 885.00 Appointment of Joint Liquidator
35.00 Nil n/a
12.50 329.00 Adjourned meetings with large attendance
Nil 250.00 §120 resulted in undisclosed pension scheme
Nil 39.00 Investigation into assets
Nil 1,162.78 Required to access company records.
Nil 162.66
24,137.50 92,271.08
50.00 Increase in number of creditors and additional
’ 250.00 litigation.
93.25 Increase in number of creditors and additional
. 131.67 litigation.
Nil 45.00 Additional meetings, appointment of committee
143.25 426.67

17



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF ASONS SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix VI

A Creditors’ Guide to Fees', Path Business Recovery Limited and Begbies Traynor LLP’s charge-out
rates and disbursement policy

18



HOURLY CHARGE-OUT RATES OF THE STAFF OF PATH BUSINESS RECOVERY LIMITED AS AT 15 JULY 2016:-

£
Insolvency Practitioner 260.00
Manager 190.00
Assoclate 150.00
Administrator/Support Staff 130.00
Cashier 100.00

Minimum charge-out will be in six minute units,
DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 Disbursements

These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a
payment to an independent third party.

Examples of eguivalent costs that may be reimbursed to the office holders without up lift and do not require prior
approval are given below:;

Category Basis of Charge

indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 for each
appointment

Insurance of Assets At costin relation to asset coverage requirements

Company Searches At costincurred

Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Stationery At costincurred

Storage Charge At actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of records

Postage At actua] cost charged

Other At actual cost charged

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs that are direcily referable to the appointment in question but not to an independent third party. They
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. In
the event of charging for Category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on the basis
specifted:

Category Basis of Charge

Business Mileage Motor vehicle at 45p per mile

Photocopying Specific calculation of 25 pence per sheet x number of creditors
Facsimiles £1 for first page and 10 pence for each additional page
Subcontractors

Detils and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted aut that could otherwise hy
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of
the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the
recovery or relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors
including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and

their geographic location.

Provision of Services Regulations 2009 - England & Wales

The following information is provided in accordance with our obligations under The Provision of Services
Regulations 2009.




CVL1801P

BIES c i

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the finm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. i also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office hoider to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration,

In addition, his note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance’ indicates that such charges shouid be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLYENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it alicws him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate levei.
There are various {evels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 dishursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's involce. All such items are charged to the

case as they are incurred.

Catagory 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payabie to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at

the rate of £100 per meeting;

Car mileage is charged at the rate of pence per mile;

Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage

charge relates

! Staterent of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 1bid 1



{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
nat be charged fo the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement:

+ Telephone and facsimile
s  Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Beghies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office

as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate {£ per
hour}
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 ~
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345

Senior Manager 310
Manager 285
Assistant Manager 205

Senior Administrator 175
Administrator - 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6§ minute-units.



Guidance Note

LIQUIDATIONS
A CREDITOR'S GUIDE TO

INSOLVENCY
PRACTITIONERS' FEES

Amended for changes introduced by
The Insolvency {(England and
Wales) Rules 2016

6 April 2017

eeeeee



1.1

2.1

2.2

23

24

3.1

3.2

LIQUIDATIONS - A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appeointed to act as liquidator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator's fees (also referred to
in this guide as 'remuneration’). This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their
rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and challenge those
they consider to be excessive.

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) is the mast common type of corporate insolvency procedure,
Liquidation is the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of its
assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of priority. Liquidation may
be either voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory,
when it is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the more commaon of the two. An insclvent voluntary liquidation is
called a creditors’ voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to *CVL’"). In this type of liquidation
an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the creditors can participate in the
appointment of the liquidator. A solvent liquidation is cailed a members’ voluntary liquidation.
It should be noted that this guide does not extend to members' voluntary liquidations as the
fees in these cases are not determined by the creditors.

In a compulsory liquidation, the function of the liquidator is, in most cases, initially performed
not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver. The official
receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insclvency Service. In most
compulsory liquidations, the official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of
the winding-up order. Where the specialist skills of an insolvency practitioner are required or
the maijority of creditors request the appointment of an insolvency practitioner, an insolvency
practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official receiver. Where
an insolvency practitioner is not appcinted the official receiver remains as liquidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may
appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official receiver does
not become liquidator. An administrator may also subsequently act as liquidator in a CVL.

The liquidation committee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory} the creditors have the right to appoint a
committee called the liquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members, o monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the liquidator's fees. An
invitation to decide on whether a committee is to be established will be sent to creditors at the
same time as a decision is sought on the appointment of a liquidator. In cases where a
liquidation follows immediately on an administration any committee established for the
purposes of the administration will continue in being as the liguidation committee.

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment
and subseguent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or
when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to
hold one. The liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an



4.1

411

4.2

421

4.3

431

43.2

4.4

4.4.1

oppertunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the
level of the liquidator's fees.

Fixing the liquidator's fees
Basis

The basis for fixing the liquidator's fees is set out in Rules 18.16, 18.17, 18.19 and 18.20 of
the Insolvency {(England and Wales} Rules 2016. The Rules state that the basis of fees must
be fixed:

s as a percentage of the value of the assets which are reaiised, distributed or both, by
the liquidator

« by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the liquidation, or

¢ as aset amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the fees, and different bases may be used
for different things done by the liquidator. Where the fee is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator.

Advance information where fees are not based on time costs

Prior to the determination of the basis of fees, the liquidator must give the creditors details of
the work the liquidator proposes to undertake, and the expenses he considers will be, or are
likely to be, incurred.

Fees estimates where fees are to be based on time costs

Where the liquidator proposes to take fees based on time costs, he must first provide the
creditors with detailed information in the form of a ‘fees estimate’. A fees estimate is a written
estimate that specifies —

+ details of the work the liguidator and his staff propose to undertake;
« the hourly rate or rates the liquidator and his staff propose to charge for each
part of that work;
» the time the liquidator anticipates each part of that work will take;
whether the liquidator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approval or further
s approval under the Rules; and
« the reasons it will be necessary to seek such approval.

In addition, the liquidator must give the creditors details of the expenses he considers will be,
or are likely to be, incurred.

Who fixes the fees?

It is for the bquidation commitiee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the fees are to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a set amount or a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the amount, percentage or percentages to be
applied. Rule 18.16 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to
the following matters:

s the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

* any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in
connection with the insclvency;

» the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;



442

443

444

51

6.1
6.1.1

6.1.2

6.1.4

6.1.5

6.2
6.2.1

+ the value and nature of the property with which the liquidator has to deal.

If there is no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the liquidator's fees may be fixed by a decision of the creditors by a decision
procedure. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the
committee.

If the fees are not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways. In a CVL, it will
be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator may not make such an
application unless he has first tried to get his fees fixed by the committee or creditors as
described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment. In a
compulsory liquidation, it will be calculated in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator had
acted as administrator, the basis of fees fixed in the administration continues to apply in the
liquidation).

Review of fees

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of
the liquidator's fees were fixed, the liguidator may request that it be changed. The request
must be made to the same body as initially approved the fees, and the same rules apply as to
the original approval.

What information should be provided by the liquidator?

General principles

The liquidator should provide those responsible for approving his fees with sufficient
information to enable them to make an informed judgement about the reasonableness of the
liquidator's request. The information should be presented in a manner which is transparent,
consistent throughout the life of the case and useful to creditors, while being proportionate
to the circumstances of the case.

A proposed liquidator may issue a fees estimate to creditors prior to being appointed
liquidator.

The liguidator should disclose:

+ payments, fees and expenses arising from the administration paid to the liquidator or
his or her associates;

e any business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving the
liguidator’s fees or who provide services to the liquidator in respect of the
insolvency appointment where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of
interest.

The liguidator should inform creditors and other interested parties of their rights under
insolvency legislation, and should advise them how they may access suitable information
setting out their rights within the first communication with them and in each subsequent
report.

Where the liquidator sub-contracts out work that could otherwise be carried out by the
liquidator or his staff, this should be drawn to the attention of creditors with an explanation of
why it is being done.

Key issues

The key issues of concern to those with a financial interest in the level of payments from
the insolvency estate will commonly be:



6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3
6.3.1

6.3.2

6.4
6.4.1

642

6.4.3

+ the work the liquidator anticipates will be done, and why that work is necessary; and
the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred in
connection with it;

+« whether it is anticipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors,
and if so what anticipated benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit,
but was required by statute);

+ the work actually done and why that work was necessary;

o the actual costs of the work, including any expenses incurred in
connecticn with it, as against any estimate provided,

» whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors, and if so what
benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was required by
statute).

When providing information about payments, fees and expenses, the liquidator should do so
in a way which facilitates clarity of understanding of these key issues. Narrative
explanations should be provided to support any numerical inforration supplied. Where it is
practical to do so, the liquidator should provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of his fees.

When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis is sought, the liquidator should
explain why the basis requested is expected to produce a fair and reasonable reflection of
the work that the liquidator anticipates will be undertaken.

Fee estimates and subsequent reports

When providing a fees estimate, the liquidator should supply that information in sufficient
time to facilitate those with the authority to approve fees making an informed judgement
about the reasonableness of the liquidator's requests. The estimate should clearly describe
what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the estimated fee.

When subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate (or rates) of
the costs charged for each activity should be provided for comparison.

Disbursements

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connection with the liquidation will fall into
two categories:

= Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the liquidation. Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the liquidator should be
prepared to disclose information ahout them in the same way as any other expenses,

e Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the
liguidation but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the liquidator or their firm, and that
can be allocated to the liquidation on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2
disbursements require approval in the same manner as a liquidator's fees.

When seeking approval, the liquidator should explain, for each category of cost, the basis
on which the charge is being made. If the liquidator has obtained approval for the basis of
Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used in a sequential appointment
where further approval of the basis of remuneration is not required, or where the liquidator
is replaced.

The following are not permissible as disbursements:

+ acharge calculated as a percentage of fees;

+ an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator's fees; recovery of basic
overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges.



6.5
6.5.1

6.5.2

6.5.3

6.5.4

6.6

6.6.1

8.
8.1

Payment of pre-appointment expenses

The following categories of expenses may be paid out of the company's assets, either before
or after the commencement of the winding up, as an expense of the winding up:

e any reasonable and necessary expenses of preparing the statement of affairs

¢ any reasonable and necessary expenses of the decision procedure or deemed
consent procedure to seek a decision from the creditors on the nomination of
liquidator

If payment has not been made pre-commencement of the liquidation, payment may not be
made to the liquidator or any associate of the liquidator, otherwise than with the approval i
the liquidation committee, creditors or the court.

Disclosure should be made of amounts already paid to the liquidator in respect of
pre-appointment costs, giving the amounts paid, the name of the payer, and its relationship to
the estate and the nature of the payment.

Disclosure should follow the principles and standards as set out in this Guidance.
Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below), he should disclese the amount
of that remuneration in any reports he sends to creditors.

Exceeding the amount set out in the fees estimate

Fees cannot be drawn in excess of the fees estimate without approval by the body which
fixed the original basis of the fee. The request for approval must specify —

s the reason why the liquidator has exceeded, or is likely to exceed, the fees
estimate;
the additicnal work the liquidator has undertaken or proposes to undertake;
the hourly rate or rates the liquidator proposes to charge for each part of that
additional work;

+ the time that additional work has taken or the liquidator anticipates that work will
take;

= whether the liquidator anticipates that it will be necessary to seek further
approval; and

» the reasans it will be necessary to seek further approval.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liguidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. In addition to the
items described above and especially those in paragraph 6.2.1, the reports must include:

« details of the basis fixed for the fee of the liguidator (or if not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken during the pericd of the report to fix it);

+ if the basis has been fixed, the fee charged during the period of the report,
irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except where it is
fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any
apportionment for the period of the report);

« if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the fee charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
the things done during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually
made during the period of the report;

+ a statement of the expenses incurred by the liguidator during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period,

» details of progress during the period of the report, including a summary of the



8.2

83

8.4

9.1

9.2

9.3

84

10.

10.1

10.2

receipts and payments during the period;
» details of what needs to be done;
+« where appropriate, a statement setting out whether, at the date of the report —

- the fee expected to be charged is likely to exceed the fees estimate or
any approval given;

- the expenses incurred or expected to be incurred are likely to exceed, or
have exceeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination
of the basis of fees; and

- the reason for that excess.

» a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8.2, and their right to challenge the liquidator's fees and expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the liquidator to
provide further information about the fees and expenses set out in the report. A request
must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself} or the permission of the court.

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, uniess he considers
that:

the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

» the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing some or all of the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days’ time limit for the provision of the
information.

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of
charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —
s the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to
the case;
« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
s the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the
end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator's
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body who have
authority to approve the liquidator’'s fees.

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's fees are is excessive, the basis is inappropriate, or



10.3

10.4

10.5

11.

12

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may,
provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he
has the permission of the court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the
applicant receiving the liquidator's progress report in which the charging of the fees or
incurring of the expenses in question is first reported (see paragraph 8.1 above). If the court
does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown)
the applicant must give the liguidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the hearing.

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the fees be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and nct out of the assets
of the insolvent company.

On receipt of the liquidator's final account creditors have 8 weeks in which they may
challenge the liguidator's fees and expenses as set out above.

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the fees fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request
that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by decision of the creditors. |If
he considers that the fees fixed by the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding
administration or in accordance with the statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used
to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or
the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice
to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there is no committee, the
liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may
direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented.
The court may order the costs 1o be paid out of the assets.

Other matters relating to fees

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be
remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.
Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets
with the secured creditor concerned.

Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between
themselves how the fee payable should be apportioned. Any dispute between them may be
referred to the court, the committee or the creditors.

{f a new liquidator is appointed in place of another, any determination, decision or court order
which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to
the remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination, decision or court order is
made.

Where the basis of the fees is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may
be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator.
The application must be made to the same body as approved the fees. Where the cutgoing
liquidator and the incoming liquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them.

There may alsoc be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves
to pay for the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either
because they are deficient or because it is uncertain whether the work undertaken will result



13.

in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation
or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent company. Any arrangements of this nature
will be a matter for agreement between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not
be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration.

Effective date

This guide applies where a liquidator is appointed on or after 1 October 2015, or where
information is provided by the liquidator about fees, expenses or other payments after 6 April
2017.



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

—

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ crearne” phillip Lawrence (=] where to send

ath Business Recove imite ‘ou may return this form to any Companies House
Campany name P h B ' R ry L. . d Y t his f C . H
address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address below:

Add H
ress rk
Flint Glass Works The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
64 Jersey Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Y

Psows - Ancoats Urban Village
Caunty/Region Manchester

= [m[a] 6o w | [ Further information

untry

o

17 sl 3

~

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

g

[T 0161 413 0999
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[t The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
C You have attached the required documents.
1 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




